Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 15 January 2019 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 36)

New petitions

P-05-853 No to any Closure of Junction 41
(Pages 37 - 43)
P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff
(Pages 44 - 52)
P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!
(Pages 53 - 59)
P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
(Pages 60 - 73)

Updates to previous petitions

Education

The following two items will be considered together:

P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term
Time

(Page 74)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7
of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without
interference or bias.

(Pages 75 - 79)
P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools

(Pages 80 - 89)
P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers

(Pages 90 - 98)
P-05-848 Let Welsh students have the opportunity to choose the best study
option for them

(Pages 99 - 103)

Environment

P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications

(Pages 104 - 107)
P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales

(Pages 108 - 111)
P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land

(Pages 112 - 117)
P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school

(Pages 118 - 120)

3.10P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an

attempt to end raptor persecution

(Pages 121 - 125)

Health

3.11 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!

(Pages 126 - 131)

3.12 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli

(Pages 132 - 136)



Economy and Transport

The following two items will be considered together:

3.13P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
loophole.
(Pages 137 - 142)
3.14P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire
Work Anywhere in Wales
(Pages 143 - 144)

Equalities

3.15P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be
independently run & funded
(Pages 145 - 150)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-853 No to any Closure of Junction 41

This petition was submitted by Carol Clement - Williams, having collected
473 signatures.

Text of Petition

Calls on the Welsh Government to reject any proposal to close junction 41 of
the M4.

A report by WSP to Welsh Government published in September 2018 which
considers measures on the Welsh Government motorway and trunk road
network for Nitrogen Dioxide reduction includes a proposal to close Junction
41 westbound on slip as a measure to reduce roadside emissions on the M4
between junction 41 and junction 42. This will only increase emissions of
Nitrogen Dioxide on local roads and have a greater impact upon local people
particularly children.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Aberavon
e South Wales West

Pack Page 37



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

P-05-853 No to any closure of junction 41

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 lonawr 2019
Petitions Committee | 15 January 2019

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-853
Petition title: No to any Closure of Junction 41

Text of petition: Calls on the Welsh Government to reject any proposal to close junction 41
of the M4.

A report by WSP to Welsh Government published in September 2018 which considers
measures on the Welsh Government motorway and trunk road network for Nitrogen Dioxide
reduction includes a proposal to close Junction 41 westbound on slip as a measure to reduce
roadside emissions o
[...]
y-right-independent-living
https://beta.gov.wales/action-disability-right-independent-living

sector and health services to support people to lead independent lives. Looking at the Action

Plan, how can we better achieve this for disabled people?”.

Key legislation that requires services to reduce preventable inequalities in health by people
with a learning disability include the Social/ Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, the
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act, and the Equality Act 201 0.

The petition is calling on the Welsh Government to make learning disability training mandatory
for hospital staff. It has collected 5,312 signatures. Petitions on the Assembly website that get
more than 5,000 signatures are automatically considered for a Senedd debate.

A similar petition urging the UK Government to prevent avoidable deaths by making autism
and learning disability training mandatory for healthcare professionals was debated in the UK
Parliament on 22 October 2018. In response to the petition, the UK Government said that: “we
want all staff to receive the support, training and professional development they need to
support people with learning disabilities and autism, in line with employers’ existing
responsibilities”.

In September 2018, in a written statement in response to the learning disability mortality
review, the UK Government’s Care Minister, Caroline Dinenage committed to completing a
public consultation on proposals for mandatory learning disability training for all health and
care staff in England. It states that by March 2019, the public consultation on proposals for
mandatory learning disability training for all health and care staff will be complete.

In England, there is also a duty in the Autism Act 2009 statutory guidance for all health and
care staff to have appropriate autism training. An Assembly Member Bill, introduced by Paul
Davies AM, the Autism Wales Bill, which includes provision for staff training in autism is at
Stage 1. The Stage 
[...]
 training programme, delivered by Mencap Cymru to
hospital staff which was evaluated by Bangor University and showed the importance of face
to face training for health professionals and the impact on behaviour of understanding the
dangers of Diagnostic Overshadowing - attributing symptoms and behaviour associated with
illness to the learning disability rather than any other cause, and consequently appropriate
investigations and treatments may not be undertaken and iliness can be overlooked.

If the Welsh Government Support Mandatory training it will ensure that Learning Disability

Awareness is embedded with our National Health Service and all the good work will continue
to develop making the new service sustainable.

Pack Page 52



Agenda ltem 2.3

P-05-858 Fire Sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!

This petition was submitted by John Newman, having collected 209
signatures.

Text of Petition

Call upon the Welsh Government to amend paragraph 2.6 of Approved
Document B in such a way as to make it mandatory that the design,
installation and maintenance of residential and domestic fire suppression
systems is conducted only by those that are members of appropriate third
party certification schemes. This will ensure that such life saving systems are
correctly designed, installed and maintained by suitably qualified personnel.
Sadly this is currently not the case.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Caerphilly
e South Wales East

Pack Page 53



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition: P-05-858 - Fire sprinklers are for life, not a
fast buck!

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 lonawr 2019
Petitions Committee | 15 January 2019

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-858

Petition title: Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!

Petition text:

Call upon the Welsh Government to amend paragraph 2.6 of Approved Document B in such
a way as to make it mandatory that the design, installation and maintenance of residential
and domestic fire suppression systems 
[...]
 has now completed and my officials are using the
evidence and feedback to revise the school attendance framework. Part of the evidence
informing the revision of the framework is the evaluation of fixed penalty notices for non-
attendance. The intention is to publish the revised framework for public consultation during
the autumn term of 2019.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty. Williams@llyw.cymru

CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelRﬁ%cB@%d;& received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

| hope this information is helpful.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 79



Agenda Item 3.3

P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools

This petition was submitted by the Parents and Teachers Association of
Ysgol Gymunedol Bodffordd and was first considered in September 2018
having collected 5,215 signatures

Text of Petition

We call on the Government to take steps to ensure that local authorities
follow the guidelines within the current School Organisation Code and the
new version of the Code (when it comes into force), including that they
operate in accordance with the presumption in favour of rural schools. We
accept that this does not mean that a rural school will never close, but the
recent decision by Anglesey Council's Executive Committee to close Ysgol
Bodffordd demonstrates that local authorities are free to ignore the new
Code (that they are supposed to act in accord
[...]
served=0
http://www.naturalresources.wales/
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.naturalresources.wales%2F%3Flang%3Den&data=02%7C01%7CKayleigh.Imperato%40assembly.wales%7Caf9980a045934f8789f008d5ee2fd107%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636676811521670971&sdata=g%2FlMW0w7Tk33kRDMR3B7F6sv8zxMgagl1tCPZxdbNHk%3D&reserved=0

Agenda Item 3.9

P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at
school

This petition was submitted by British Lung Foundation Cymru, having
collected 159 signatures.

Text of Petition

People in towns and cities across Wales are breathing in levels of air
pollution that are illegal and harmful for their health. Children are among
those most vulnerable to air pollution. Their lungs are still growing, and
polluted air can stunt the growth of their lungs and increase the likelihood of
asthma and other health problems later on in life.

A freedom of information request by the BLF to local authorities in 2017
found that 68% of respondents (15 out of 22) were not monitoring air
pollution within 10 metres of any of their schools.

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to require all Local
Authorities to monitor the quality of the air children breathe whilst at school
so decision-makers have the information they need to take action on air
pollution.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff South and Penarth
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 118



P-05-825 Protect children’s lungs from harmful pollution whilst at
school - Correspondence from the petitioner to the
Committee, 19.12.18 Cymru

Dear David John Rowlands AM,

We are grateful to the Minister for her response dated 20th November and apologise
for the delay in responding to the committee’s call for a further response from the
BLF.

We welcome the Minister’s commitment to improving air quality and hope that the
loss of the post of Minister for the Environment does not impact on the work of the
Welsh Government in bringin
[...]
from harmful emissions at school.

Yours sincerely,

Rhys Taylor
Policy and Public Affairs Officer, BLF Wales

Pack Page 120



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an
attempt to end raptor persecution.

This petition was submitted by Anthony Britner, having collected 119
signatures.

Text of Petition

We call upon the Welsh Government to introduce a licensing scheme for
game bird shooting. In order to prevent the persecution of raptors which is
commonly associated with this activity.

The RSPB Birdcrime reports show an exceptionally high number of raptor
persecution events are by gamekeepers, however despite this knowledge,
very few persecution events are successfully prosecuted due to difficulties in
gaining sufficient evidence to charge any specific individual.

Even in Scotland, where vicarious liability exists, prosecutions are rare.
Because of this, we believe the next most appropriate course of action is to

introduce a licensing scheme.

This licence should be a “Licence to operate a game bird shoot” The licence
should as a minimum:

1. Apply to a geographic area defined in the application licence.

2. Be required for an estate to carry out any activity related to game bird
shooting including, but not necessary be limited to:

2.a. Activities related to the rearing of gamebirds.
2.b. Activities related to the legal control of predators (estates must hold an
operators licence before they can be permitted to apply for general or

specific licences associated with “pest control activities”).

2.c. To allow members of the shoot to partake in gamebird shooting outside
of the closed season.

2.d. To allow the shoot to sell shoot days to the public.

Pack Page 121



In the event of a persecution event, occurring on or near to an estates land
the appropriate authority will be able to suspend the estates ability to carry
out any or all of the activities listed under point 2. for a period of time
Serious or, repeat p
[...]
he closest
and easier for visitors to come and see me.

The proposed new Hospital would have be 42 miles away on poor roads and would
have taken around a hour

Morriston is 12 miles from house via the M4 and takes 25 minutes.
Thanks
John Prosser

SOSSPAN

Can we please add the planned wellness centre in Llanelli forms a large part of the
health board plan. This project has recently been suspended due to a number of
investigations taking place and a number of key personnel suspended

SOSPPAN wonder what alternatives does the health board have in place

Many thanks

Pack Page 136



Agenda ltem 3.13

P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi
Licensing Loophole.

This petition was submitted by Taxi Drivers of Cardiff, having collected 390
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government, in
the context of its consultation into the reforms of the taxi licensing laws, to
put a stop to the 'cross border' and 'sub-contracting' loophole in the law
which means hundreds of out of town taxis and private hire vehicles descend
on Cardiff to work Private Hire.

Additional information:

There are enough Cardiff licensed vehicles to cover the City without the need
for these cars from as far afield as London, Merseyside, the Midlands etc. As
well as from neighbouring authorities like Newport, the Vale and RCT etc.
There have even been vehicles not working on any platform, illegally plying
for hire, hiding behind the fact so many 'alien' cabs are in the City.

Many of these vehicles have NO markings on them, making a mockery of the
standards set by Cardiff County Council for vehicles licensed by themselves,
including highly visible livery and local street knowledge. Alas it will be only
matter of time before a vulnerable person jumps into a non licensed car with
catastrophic results.

We urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the only Taxis and Private Hire
vehicles allowed to work in Cardiff are thos
[...]
in itself creates health and safety issues; causing more congestion and
pollution.

CCTV

In the interests of passenger and driver safety discussions must be had on whether all licensed vehicles must
be fitted with CCTV (visual and audio) subject to strict data protection measures. With attacks on drivers, both
physical and verbal on the rise across the UK, CCTV could be the ideal deterrent to problem passengers. The
issues of cost and funding needs to be addressed.

App and Operator Regulation

The low pay and exploitation of some drivers is a source of concern. Licensing authorities should take into
account any evidence of a person or business flouting employment law, and with it the integrity of the
National Living Wage, as part of their test of whether that person or business is "fit and proper" to be a PHV or
taxi operator. The opportunity is there to regulate fares across the country, creating a minimum rate to
prevent companies undercutting each other, this causes a huge difference to drivers profit margins as the
drivers expenses don't go down, if anything they rise year on year. All this does is create a race to the bottom.
You could also create a maximum fare which would prevent the likes of Uber and Ola charging extortionate
amounts for relatively short journeys, all you have to do us search social media for cases of this.

A code of conduct needs to be introduced for Private Hire Operators, at the moment they are answerable to
nobody and act with impunity. The majority treat drivers with contempt forcing archaic rules onto a
supposedly self employed individual.

Pack Page 142


https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-45196375

Agenda ltem 3.14

P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire
Work Anywhere in Wales

This petition was submitted by Taxis Without Borders, having collected 136
signatures.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to allow Taxi Drivers carry out
private hire work freely anywhere 
[...]
nding Welsh Women’s
Aid and its member organisations to support male victims may constitute an inappropriate use of
public funds.

Regards

Paul Apreda, National Manager

: http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-
gontent/uploads/2016/03/Are you listening and am | being heard FINAL July 2016.pdf
" http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Welsh-Womens-Aid Service-Standards-

Final.pdf

Pack Page 150


http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/Are_you_listening_and_am_I_being_heard_FINAL_July_2016.pdf
http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/Are_you_listening_and_am_I_being_heard_FINAL_July_2016.pdf
http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Welsh-Womens-Aid_Service-Standards-Final.pdf
http://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Welsh-Womens-Aid_Service-Standards-Final.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-853 No to any Closure of Junction 41
	Research Brief
	10.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	7.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff
	Research Brief
	12.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	4.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.3 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!
	Research Brief
	7.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
	Research Brief
	11.12.18 Correspondence - Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care to the Chair
	18.12.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time
	3.2 P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without interference or bias.
	12.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
	6.12.18 Correspondence - Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg to the Committee (Welsh only)
	6.12.18 Correspondence - Cymdeithas yr Iaith Cymraeg to the Committee (Welsh only)

	3.4 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	7.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	7.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Research brief

	3.5 P-05-848 Let Welsh students have the opportunity to choose the best study option for them
	7.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	10.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications
	10.12.18 Ministerial Statement – Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

	3.7 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	12.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning & Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land
	3.7.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning & Rural Affairs to the Chair
	9.7.18 Correspondence - Minister for Environment to Chief Executive, NRW
	20.07.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
	19.12.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an attempt to end raptor persecution
	4.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!
	20.12.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	P-05-804 181220 Petitioner to Committee
	P-05-804 180413 Minister for Children & Social Care  to Chair E HIGHLIGHTED


	3.12 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
	10.12.18 Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair
	3.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing loophole.
	2.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work Anywhere in Wales
	3.15 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	12.12.18 Correspondence - Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	7.1.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5071 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

 

The Chair expressed condolences on behalf of the Committee to the family and friends 

of the late Steffan Lewis AM who passed away on 11 January 2019, and invited the 

Committee to take a few moments of reflection. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-853 No to any Closure of Junction 41  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Economy and Transport to ask what assessment has been made of the 

potential impact of increased vehicle emissions along local roads if a partial or full 

closure of Junction 41 is implemented, and whether relevant data on emissions was 

collected as part of the previous trial closure. 

 

2.2 P-05-854 Make learning disability training mandatory for hospital staff  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 

 write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to request further details 

about the work being carried out in hospital settings under the Improving Lives 

Programme, the priorities of the Ministerial Advisory Group, and to ask for the 

Government’s view on the value of making training about learning disabilities 

mandatory for hospital staff; and 

 seek further information about the UK Government’s consultation on proposals 

for mandatory learning disability training for all health and care staff in England. 

2.3 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Welsh Government before 

considering whether to take further action on the petition. 

 

2.4 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a local councillor and has been involved with individual cases. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 



 write to: 

o the Children’s Commissioner for Wales to ask for her views on the petition, 

further information about the relevant recommendations she made in her 

Annual Report 2017/18 and the Welsh Government’s response, and her view 

about the petitioner’s call for places where children can go to escape sexual 

abuse; and 

o the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask what facilities are available 

in Wales for the safeguarding of children who are reporting and escaping 

from sexual abuse; 

o seek an update on whether the review of advice services set up by the 

previous First Minister is still ongoing. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education and agreed 

to: 

 request additional information from the evaluation of fixed penalty notices for 

nonattendance, including about the number of fines issued and the sums of 

money involved; and  

 continue to keep a watching brief on the issue and consider the petition again 

when the revised school attendance framework is published for consultation 

later in 2019. 

 

3.2 P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7 of 

The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without interference 

or bias.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education and agreed 

to: 

 



 request additional information from the evaluation of fixed penalty notices for 

nonattendance, including about the number of fines issued and the sums of 

money involved; and continue to keep a watching brief on the issue and consider 

the petition again when the revised school attendance framework is published 

for consultation later in 2019. 

 

3.3 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Education to: 

 ask what the Welsh Government’s intentions are in circumstances where local 

authorities do not follow the requirements School Organisation Code; and  

 seek clarification about what powers she has to intervene in decisions on school 

closures including at what point, and under what circumstances, she is able to 

intervene. 

 

3.4 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

he has previously worked as a supply teacher. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education together 

with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 write to the Minister for Education to: 

o seek a response to the further questions asked by the petitioners; 

o ask her to clarify why she does not currently consider it suitable to have a 

regional or locally-based public sector solution to the provision of supply 

teachers; and  

 request a legal note on the Welsh Government’s powers to direct school 

governing bodies or local authorities to employ supply staff directly. 



3.5 P-05-848 Let Welsh students have the opportunity to choose the best study 

option for them  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education together 

with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to close the petition, in light of 

the unambiguous response received from the Minister for Education, and the fact that 

there appears to be little realistic prospect of change to this aspect of student funding 

policy. 

 

3.6 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications  

The Committee considered a written statement on Petroleum Extraction Policy and 

agreed to ask the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to confirm the 

Committee’s understanding that the Welsh Government would ‘call in’ any new 

application for a license to extract petroleum, if the relevant local authority intended to 

approve it. 

 

3.7 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

Janet Finch Saunders declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She has previously been involved with the pet trade. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs and agreed to ask for a briefing on the differences between regulations 

on the sale of exotic pets in Wales and England. 

 

3.8 P-05-816 Say 'NO' to pheasant shooting on Welsh public land  

The Considered correspondence from the Minister for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs and agreed to close the petition, in light of the NRW Board’s decision not to 

offer any extension to the leases for pheasant shooting rights once they expire in 

March 2019, following the Welsh Government’s intervention.  In doing so, the 

Committee wished to congratulate the petitioners on the success of their campaign. 



3.9 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to seek a 

response to the suggestion that powers over anti-idling zones should be 

devolved to local authorities, and the concerns raised that local authorities have 

insufficient resources to carry out adequate monitoring and improvement of 

local air quality; and 

 write to the Future Generations Commissioner to seek her views on the issues 

raised by the petition and what powers she has in relation to addressing the 

effects of air pollution on children. 

 

3.10 P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an 

attempt to end raptor persecution  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to provide 

this to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, seek her view on the 

matters raised, and request a copy of the report ‘A Review of the Prevention and 

Investigation of Wildlife Crime in Wales’. 

 

3.11 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to: 

 

 the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask for an update on the funding 

for play in the context of the budget for 2019/20; and 

 Play Wales to seek their views on the issue raised by the petition, information 

about their reviews of Play Sufficiency Assessments and Action Plans, and for 

their response to the comments made by the petitioners over their social 

campaign. 



3.12 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli  

The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda University Health Board, 

together with further comments from the petitioners, and agreed to invite the 

petitioners to attend a future Committee meeting to explore their concerns over 

proposals relating to Prince Philip Hospital in more detail. 

 

3.13 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing 

loophole.  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has family and friends who work in the taxi industry. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to supply the 

information received from the petitioners to the Minister for Economy and Transport in 

light of the public consultation on the White Paper on Improving Public Transport, and 

ask: 

 whether the Welsh Government would consider limiting or preventing cross 

border working in the event that it decides not to establish a single national 

licensing authority following the consultation; and 

 whether and how, if a national licensing authority is established, it could control 

the number of taxis and private hire vehicles operating in a given area. 

 

3.14 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work 

Anywhere in Wales  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has family and friends who work in the taxi industry. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to supply the 

information received from the petitioners to the Minister for Economy and Transport in 

light of the public consultation on the White Paper on Improving Public Transport, and 

ask: 



 whether the Welsh Government would consider limiting or preventing cross 

border working in the event that it decides not to establish a single national 

licensing authority following the consultation; and 

 whether and how, if a national licensing authority is established, it could control 

the number of taxis and private hire vehicles operating in a given area. 

 

3.15 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a former service user of FNF Both Parents Matter Cymru. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Leader of the House 

together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 write to Safer Wales to seek their response to the concerns raised over their 

approach to ‘screening’ male victims; and 

 await the publication of the regional commissioning guidance before considering 

the petition again. 


